

#### Information Governance Team

Postal Address: Coventry City Council PO BOX 15 Council House Coventry CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Phone : 024 7697 5408

11 August 2020

Dear Sir/Madam.

#### Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) Request ID:

Thank you for your request for information relating to LADO referrals regarding sport.

You have requested the following information:

Please provide the following information for the years 2016, 2017, 2018 and 2019, broken down by year:

1. Number of referrals made to your Designated Officer/LADO regarding physical chastisement in a sports setting (for the avoidance of doubt this could just be listed as "physical" but referral must also mention "sport" in some way).

2016- Physical 0. 2017- Physical 5. 2018- Physical 2. 2019- Physical 5.

2. Number of referrals made to your Designated Officer/LADO regarding emotional abuse/neglect in a sports setting (for the avoidance of doubt this could just be listed as "emotional" or "neglect" but referral must also mention "sport" in some way).

2016- Emotional 1, Neglect 0.2017- Emotional 3, Neglect 4.2018- Emotional 1, Neglect 0.2019- Emotional 1, Neglect 2.

3. Of the cases covered in 1 and 2, where this information is recorded, please provide the following detail:

a. age and gender of alleged victims involved (grouped by age: 0-5, 6-10, 11-15, 16-20, 21+).

Age group	2016	2017	2018	2019
0-5 years old	0	2	1	1
6-10 years old	0	6	1	6
11-15 years old	1	2	1	0
16-20 years old	0	2	0	1
21+ years old	0	0	0	0

### b. gender of alleged victims involved (female/male/other, grouped together).

Gender group	2016	2017	2018	2019
Female	0	5	2	3
Male	0	3	0	2
Group together	1	4	1	3

c. sport and context in which the alleged physical/emotional abuse took place (eg "gymnastics, group training, leisure centre" or "tennis, one-on-one coaching, private home").

Sport and context	2016	2017	2018	2019
gymnastics	0	1	1	3
group training	1	11	2	5
leisure centre" or "tennis	0	0	0	0
one-on-one coaching	0	0	0	0
private home	0	0	0	0

#### d. gender of adult involved.

Gender Adult	2016	2017	2018	2019
Female	0	4	0	3
Male	1	8	2	5
Not Known	0	0	1	0

#### e. job title of person subject to the allegation (eg coach).

Job Tittle	2016	2017	2018	2019
Sport Coach	1	8	2	8
PE Coach	0	3	1	0
Volunteer Sport Coach	0	1	0	0

#### f. who made the allegation (eg child, parent, other professional etc).

Who made the allegation	2016	2017	2018	2019
SCHOOL	1	5	2	0
CCC MASH	0	5	0	0
Other Local Authority	0	1	0	1
PARENT	0	1	1	2
POLICE	0	0	0	1
Sports Association	0	0	0	2
NSPCC	0	0	0	2

# g. any anonymised detail you have of the nature of the alleged physical chastisement/emotional abuse.

None.

4. Of those cases in A and B), please provide figures for where other agencies became involved (eg police, sports federations), where applicable.

Other agencies became involved	2016	2017	2018	2019
None	1	1	1	1
Ice Hockey	0	0	0	1
Gymnastic Association	0	1	1	2
Rugby Football				
Association	0	10	1	1
British Taekwondo	0	0	0	3

The supply of information in response to a freedom of information request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: <u>FOI/EIR Disclosure Log</u>, <u>Publication Scheme</u>, <u>Facts about Coventry</u> and <u>Open Data</u> that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: <u>infogov@coventry.gov.uk</u>

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email <u>casework@ico.org.uk</u>. Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

## Information Governance